

12-3713

To Be Argued By:
LAUREN M. NASH

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-3713

CHRISTOPHER PHILLIPS, Administrator for
the Estate of KAREN CATO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

GENERATIONS FAMILY HEALTH CENTER,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

LAUREN M. NASH
DAVID C. NELSON
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	x
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. Federally supported health centers	4
B. Cato’s diagnosis and death, and the estate’s activities before filing suit	5
C. Phillips’ failure to file an administrative claim, as required by the Federal Tort Claims Act, before filing suit	9
D. Phillips’ suit and motion to dismiss	11
E. The district court grants the defendant’s motion to dismiss	12
Summary of Argument	18
Argument	19

I. The district court properly dismissed Phillips’ complaint because he failed to exhaust his administrative remedies and no exceptions excused his failure	19
A. Relevant facts	19
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	19
1. The standard of review	19
2. The law governing a motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.....	20
3. The administrative exhaustion requirement of the FTCA.....	22
4. The Health Centers Act.....	24
C. Discussion	25
1. The district court properly determined that Phillips’ malpractice claim accrued on April 27, 2009	25
2. The “savings clause” in 28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(5) does not save Phillips’ complaint because his action was not “commenced” within two years of the accrual of his claim.....	31

3. Equitable tolling does not save Phillips' claims	36
a. Equitable tolling is not available under the FTCA because the FTCA's statute of limitations is jurisdictional in nature	37
b. Even if equitable tolling were available for claims under the FTCA, Phillips has failed to demonstrate that he diligently pursued his rights, and therefore, he is not entitled to its protection	43
Conclusion	52
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>A.Q.C. v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 210 (2d Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 646 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	42
<i>Bessemer Trust Co., N.A. v. Branin</i> , 618 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	41
<i>Celestine v. Mount Vernon Neighborhood Health Ctr.</i> , 403 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 23, 42
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	21
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010)	38

<i>Dorking Genetics v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 1261 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Fiore v. Schwartz</i> , 2007 WL 1892819 (Conn. Super. June 8, 2007)	34
<i>Guccione v. United States</i> , 670 F. Supp. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	26
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	38, 39
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	37, 38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 86 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Johnson v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 189 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)	14, 26
<i>London v. Polishook</i> , 189 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Lunney v. United States</i> , 319 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2003)	20, 21

<i>Makarova v. United States,</i> 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Malik v. Meissner,</i> 82 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Manway Const. Co. v. Housing Authority of the City of Hartford,</i> 711 F.2d 501 (2d Cir.1983)	22
<i>Marley v. United States,</i> 567 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Montanez v. Hartford Healthcare Corp.,</i> No. 3:03-cv-1202 (GLG), 2003 WL 22389355 (D. Conn. Oct. 17, 2003).....	46
<i>Mota v. Rivera Castillo,</i> 692 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2012)	20, 29
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo,</i> 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	43
<i>Santos ex rel. Beato v. United States,</i> 559 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2009)	16, 42, 49, 50
<i>Shipping Financial Serv. Corp. v. Drakos,</i> 140 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	21, 30

<i>Smith v. McGinnis</i> , 208 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2000) (per curiam)	43
<i>State Employees Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland</i> , 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Syms v. Olin Corp.</i> 408 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Tyminski v. United States</i> , 481 F.2d 257 (3d Cir. 1973)	26
<i>Up State Federal Credit Union v. Walker</i> , 198 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	33
<i>Wylar v. United States</i> , 725 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1983)	41

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1331	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1442	ix, 3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2401	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	38, 39, 41
28 U.S.C. § 2675.....	22, 23, 24, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 233.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 254.....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-190a.....	8, 34

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	ix
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	12

Other Authorities

NY Civ. Prac. Law & Rules § 306-b	35
